

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
COURT OF TAX APPEALS
QUEZON CITY

CONSTANCIO F. SINANGAN,
Petitioner,

- versus -

C.T.A. CASE NO. 4191

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL
REVENUE,

Respondent.

x - - - - - x

R E S O L U T I O N

When the case was called for hearing on October 3, 1988, counsel for petitioner failed to appear despite proper notice thereof. Consequently, counsel for respondent moved in open court for the dismissal of the case for non-appearance on the part of petitioner. Nevertheless, the Court in its resolution dated October 21, 1988 denied, in the interest of justice, respondent's motion to dismiss with a warning that a repetition of the same or similar default will not be allowed. Considering however the non-appearance of counsel for petitioner at the scheduled hearing on January 27, 1989 despite proper notice thereof, evincing disrespect to the dignity of judicial proceedings, this Court, upon motion of respondent in open Court, resolves to dismiss the above-entitled case for lack of interest on the part of petitioner to prosecute his appeal.

SO ORDERED.

Quezon City, Metro Manila, March 31, 1989.

Anante Filler

ANANTE FILLER
Presiding Judge

Alex Z. Reyes
ALEX Z. REYES
Associate Judge

Constante C. Roaquin
CONSTANTE C. ROAQUIN
Associate Judge